College of Health Sciences 177

COLLEGE OF HEALTH SCIENCES

Dr. Kevin L. Evans, Dean of Health Sciences

Professors: M. Boehke, K. Evans
Associate Professor: T. Moore, R. Walter
Assistant Professor: M. Gildein
Lecturer: D. McEntire

The department offers a Bachelor of Science in Health and Human Performance with three majors: Athletic
Conditioning and Coaching, Exercise Science, and Wellness Management. A Bachelor of Arts in Health and
Physical Education (PreK-Adult) is available for students who wish to pursue teaching as a career.

Degree Programs:

Bachelor of Science in Health and Human Performance:
o Athletic Conditioning and Coaching
e Exercise Science
e Wellness Management

Bachelor of Arts in Education:
e Health & Physical Education (PreK-Adult)

Minors:
e Exercise Science
e Wellness Management
Pre-Nursing Curriculum
Glenville State University has partnered with Marshall University to offer students a program leading to a Bachelor
of Science in Nursing (BSN). This agreement allows students to earn a BSN from Marshall University while
completing all coursework on Glenville State’s campus.
Professional Masters of Science in Athletic Training
Glenville State University has partnered with Marshall University for a Master of Science in Athletic Training

(PMSAT). Information regarding this partnership is listed in the Graduate Program Partnership section of the
catalog.
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BACHELOR OF ARTS
EDUCATION
HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION (PreK-Adult)*

GSU 100 The First Year Experience 0 hour
All degree seeking students are required to take GSU 100 during their first semester.

General Education Requirements 30 hours
Students must complete BIOL 120, MATH 115 and PSYC 201 as part of the General Education requirements.

Content Specialization (PreK-Adult) Courses 45 hours
Health Education 23 hours
HLTH 102 Introduction to Health Promotion 3
HLTH 105 Human Nutrition 3
HLTH 232 Foundations of Health 2
HLTH 240 Introduction to Anatomy & Kinesiology 4
HLTH 332 Organization & Administration of School Health

Programs 2
HLTH 341 Community & Environmental Health 2
MATH 115 College Algebra
PED 201 First Aid & Safety 1
PSYC 201 General Psychology
PSYC 360 Psychology of Human Sexuality 3
PSYC 380 Drugs & Human Behavior 3
Physical Education 22 hours
BIOL 120 Principles of Biology I
PED 121 Foundations of Physical Education & Sport 2
PED 132 Individual and Dual Sports 3
PED 136 Team Sports 3
PED 223 Dance and Aerobics 1
PED 224 Assisting-Sports/Camps/Intra/Coaching 2
PED 326 Physical Education in the Elementary School 2
PED 327 Adapted Physical Education 2
PED 333 Motor Learning and Development 2
PED 410 Measurement in Physical Education 2
PED 421 Exercise Physiology 3
Professional Education Courses 26 hours
CART 101 Introduction to Public Speaking
CSCI 267 Computer Skills for Education 3
EDSP 220 Introduction to Educating Exceptional and

Culturally Diverse Students 3
EDSP 334 Strategies for Educating Exceptional and

Culturally Diverse Students 3
EDUC 203 Foundations of Education 3
EDUC 205 Educational Psychology 3
EDUC 310 Classroom Management & Teaching Strategies 3
EDUC 351 Teaching Health/Physical Education Middle

to Adult 3
EDUC 412 Curriculum and Assessment: Content (5-Adult) 2
READ 317 Teaching Reading in Middle and Adolescent

Education 3
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Residency 18 hours
EDUC 470 Residency I

EDUC 480 Residency I1 11

EDUC 493 Capstone Assessment 1

General Electives 1 hours
Total minimum hours required for degree 120 hours

In order to be officially and fully admitted to Teacher Education, ALL teacher candidates must meet and pass all
sections of PRAXIS I (CORE) — Reading, Writing, and Math OR meet the WVDE approved exemptions for CORE.
It is critical that teacher candidates check their Degree Works audit and speak with their academic advisors to see
if they meet CORE exemptions.

GATEWAY ASSESSMENT — ADMISSION TO TEACHER EDUCATION

CAPSTONE ASSESSMENT - EDUC 493
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BACHELOR OF HE/PE
SUGGESTED PLAN OF STUDY*

FIRST YEAR
CART 101 i
EDUC 203 ..o ART 200 (OR) MUSC 200 .....coovererereeeieiennene 2
ENGL 101 oo ENGL 102 oo 3
GSU 100 i HLTH 102 i 3
PED 121 .ooiiiiiiicicicicicceeese e HLTH 105 oo 3
PED 132 oottt MATH 115 i 3
PED 201 .oiiiiiiieieicicieiecceeese e PED 136 ..ot 3
Total Hours — Fall Semester Total Hours — Spring Semester ............cccuue... 17
SECOND YEAR
BIOL 120 ..iiiiiiiieicicicieecseneseeeeeeeeea 4 HIST 201, 202, 207, 208 (OR) POSC 203 ............. 3
CSCI 267 .o 3 HLETH 232 i 2
EDSP 220 .ot 3 HLTH 240 ..o 4
EDUC 205 ..o 3 PED 326 ..ot 2
PED 223 ..ot 1 PSYC 201 .. 3
PED 224 ..ottt 2 PSYC 360....ciiiiiiieieieieieeeeeeeeee e 3
Total Hours — Fall Semester 16 Total Hours — Spring Semester ..........ccccceeeuueee. 17
THIRD YEAR
EDUC 310 .ot 3 EDUC 412...coiiiiiiieieieieeeeeeeeeeee 2
HIST 201, 202, 207, 208 (OR) POSC 203.............. 3 EDUC 35T ettt 3
HLTH 332 i 2 ENGL 203, 204, 205 (OR) 206 .....c.c.cceeververrenrennenn 3
HLTH 341 e 2 PED 421 oo 3
PED 327 PSYC 380...ciiiririeieieieeeeeceeeeeeeeee 3
PED 333 GENERAL ELECTIVE ....ccccooiiiiiiiiiiienennn 1
PED 410 Total Hours — Spring Semester ..........cccceeeunennee 15
Total Hours — Fall Semester 16
Attempt PRAXIS II Exam(s) prior to
Residency I
FOURTH YEAR
EDSP 334 .o 3 EDUC 480%.......oooieieieieieieieicieeccrerereneen 11
EDUC 470 ..ot 6 EDUC 493t 1
READ 317 it 3 Total Hours — Spring Semester ..........ccecceverenees 12
Total Hours — Fall Semester 12

*RESIDENTS MAY NOT ENROLL IN ANY
OTHER COURSES (except EDUC 493) WHILE
IN RESIDENCY II. PRAXIS II exam(s) must be

passed before entering Residency II.

*General Education entrance requirements, including but not limited to English and Math ACT/SAT scores, may
cause some student schedules to deviate slightly from this plan of study.
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BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

HEALTH AND HUMAN PERFORMANCE
ATHLETIC CONDITIONING AND COACHING

The First Year Experience

General Education Requirements
Students must complete BIOL 120, MATH 115, and PSYC 201 as part of the General Education requirements.

Health and Human Performance Core

BIOL
EXSC
EXSC
HLTH
HLTH
HLTH
HLTH
MATH
MATH
PED
PED
PSYC
PSYC
PSYC

120
455
493
102
105
232
293
115
256
201
333
201
250
380

Principles of Biology I
Psychology of Exercise
Practicum

Introduction to Health Promotion
Human Nutrition

Foundations of Health

Lifetime Fitness and Wellness (Gateway Course)
College Algebra

Probability and Statistics I

First Aid and Safety

Motor Learning and Development
General Psychology

Lifespan Development

Drugs and Human Behavior

Athletic Conditioning and Coaching Major

EXSC
HLTH
HLTH
MRKT
PED
PED
PED
PED
PED
PED
PED
SMGT
SMGT
SMGT
SMGT

Restricted Electives

HLTH
HLTH
HLTH
PSYC

General Electives

375
230
231
201
131
224
232
265
325
327
450
130
330
335
430

341
342
435
310

Strength and Conditioning Leadership

Anatomy & Physiology I

Anatomy & Physiology IT

Principles of Marketing

Introduction to Athletic Training

Assisting in Sports/Camps/Intramurals/Coaching
Philosophy and Techniques in Sport Coaching
Diversity and Ethics in Sport

Athletic Coaching and Administration

Adapted Physical Education

Career Planning in Sports

Introduction to Sport Management

Event and Sport Facilities Management

Sport Marketing

Legal Aspects of Sport

(select from the following)

Community and Environmental Health

Health Disparities in Vulnerable Populations
Research Methods in Health and Human Performance
Abnormal Psychology

Total minimum hours required for degree

GATEWAY ASSESSMENT - HLTH 293

CAPSTONE ASSESSMENT EXSC 493
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All degree seeking students are required to take GSU 100 during their first semester.
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ART 200 (OR) MUSC 200

Total Hours - Fall Semester

Total Hours - Fall Semester

GENERAL ELECTIVES
Total Hours - Fall Semester

RESTRICTED ELECTIVES
GENERAL ELECTIVES
Total Hours - Fall Semester
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BS: HEALTH AND HUMAN PERFORMANCE
ATHLETIC CONDITIONING AND COACHING
SUGGESTED PLAN OF STUDY

FIRST YEAR
..................................... 2
............................................................... 3 BIOL 120....ciiiiiiriieieeieieeeeeieeeeeeeeeiee
................................................................. 0 CART 101 oo
............................................................... 3 ENGL 102 ..o
............................................................... 3 HLTH 232 oo
............................................................. 3 PSYC 201 e
.................................................................. 1 Total Hours - Spring Semester ..........ccccceevuernnes
15
SECOND YEAR
ENGL 203, 204, 205 (OR) 206.......c.ccocvrvererernennee 3 HLTH 231 oo
............................................................... 4 HLTH 293 .o
............................................................. 3 PED 131 oo
.................................................................. 2 PSYC 250 ..
.............................................................. 3 GENERAL ELECIVES......ccooiiiiiieeciee
15 Total Hours - Spring Semester ..........cceeeeersuennee
THIRD YEAR
.............................................................. 3 EXSC 375 i
.................................................................. 3 HIST 201, 202, 207, 208 (OR)
............................................................... 3 POSC 203 ..o
.............................................................. 3 PED 232 .o
....................................... 4 PED 325 ..o
16 SMGT 335t
Total Hours - Spring Semester ..........................
FOURTH YEAR
............................................................... 3
HIST 201, 202, 207, 208 (OR) POSC 203.............. 3 EXSC 403 ..
.................................................................. 2 PED 450 ...oooiiiiiiiiieieieicceeeeeeeee
.................................................................. 2 SMGT 430t
.................................. 2 RESTRICTED ELECTIVE....ccccccoovniniiniine.
....................................... 2 Total Hours - Spring Semester ..........ccccceeeuerenes
14
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BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

HEALTH AND HUMAN PERFORMANCE

EXERCISE SCIENCE

The First Year Experience

General Education Requirements
Students must complete BIOL 120, MATH 115, and PSYC 201 as part of the General Education requirements.

Health and Human Performance Core

Exercise Science Major

BIOL 120
EXSC 455
EXSC 493
HLTH 102
HLTH 105
HLTH 232
HLTH 293
MATH 115
MATH 256
PED 201
PED 333
PSYC 201
PSYC 250
PSYC 380
EXSC 375
EXSC 465
HLTH 107
HLTH 230
HLTH 231
HLTH 342
HLTH 425
HLTH 435
PED 131
PED 327
PED 332
PED 421
PSYC 105
Restricted Electives
BIOL 121
CHEM 101
CHEM 102
PHYS 201
PHYS 202
PSYC 310
PSYC 330
PSYC 420
SOCS 225

General Electives

Principles of Biology I
Psychology of Exercise
Practicum

Introduction to Health Promotion
Human Nutrition

Foundations of Health

Lifetime Fitness and Wellness (Gateway Course)
College Algebra

Probability and Statistics I

First Aid and Safety

Motor Learning and Development
General Psychology

Lifespan Development

Drugs and Human Behavior

Strength and Conditioning Leadership
Human Performance Testing

Introduction to Medical Terminology
Anatomy & Physiology I

Anatomy & Physiology IT

Health Disparities in Vulnerable Populations
Wellness Programming and Administration
Research Methods in Health and Human Performance
Introduction to Athletic Training

Adapted Physical Education

Kinesiology

Exercise Physiology

Interviewing and Counseling

(select from the following)

Principles of Biology II

General Chemistry I

General Chemistry II

General Physics I

General Physics II

Abnormal Psychology

Social Psychology

Theories of Personality

Intro to Social Justice

Total minimum hours required for degree

GATEWAY ASSESSMENT - HLTH 293
CAPSTONE ASSESSMENT - EXSC 493
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All degree seeking students are required to take GSU 100 during their first semester.
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BS: HEALTH AND HUMAN PERFORMANCE
EXERCISE SCIENCE
SUGGESTED PLAN OF STUDY

CART 101 .o
ENGL 101,
GSU 100 ...
HLTH 102,
HLTH 105....ooiiiiiiiie,
MATH 115 e,

Total Hours - Fall Semester

ART 200 (OR) MUSC 200...........cccoenennenen.
ENGL 102.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicenceeeeeeee
HLTH 230,
HLTH 293 ...
MATH 256 ..o

Total Hours - Fall Semester

EXSC 455 ..t
EXSC465.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiciic,
HLTH 435

PED 201 ...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieecce,

PED 333 ..
PSYC 105 ...,

Total Hours - Fall Semester

HLTH 342
HLTH 425,
PED 327 e
GENERAL ELECTIVES ....coeeivvieeeiieeeens
RESTRICTED ELECTIVES..........coeevvenee.
Total Hours - Fall Semester
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FIRST YEAR
.......... 3 BIOL 120....ciiiieieieieeeieeeieieeeeeesienenenn 4
.......... 3 HIST 201, 202, 207, 208 (OR) POSC 203 .............3
.......... 0 HLTH 107 oo 3
.......... 3 PSYC 201 .. 3
.......... 3 GENERAL ELECTIVES .....ccccovininininincnnee 3
.......... 3 Total Hours - Spring Semester ...............ccuue.e.... 16

15

SECOND YEAR

.......... 2 ENGL 203, 204, 205 (OR) 206 ....c.ccecererererenen.3
.......... 3 HIST 201, 202, 207, 208 (OR) POSC 203 .............3
.......... 4 HLTH 231 oot 4
.......... 3 PED 131 oo 3
.......... 3 PSYC 250 ... 3

15 Total Hours - Spring Semester .........cccceeeeersuenee 16

THIRD YEAR

.......... 3 EXSC 375 ettt 3
.......... 4 HLTH 232 o 2
.......... 3 PED 332 ..ol 3
.......... 1 PED 421 .o 3
.......... 2 PSYC 380 3
.......... 3 Total Hours - Spring Semester ........ccceeveeeruee. 14

16

FOURTH YEAR

.......... 3 EXSC 493 ..ttt O
.......... 3 GENERAL ELECTIVES ....
.......... 2 RESTRICTED ELECTIVES.....cccccvvnvnininenen 4
.......... 3 Total Hours - Spring Semester ..........cccceeueerneene. 13
.......... 4

15
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BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

HEALTH AND HUMAN PERFORMANCE
WELLNESS MANAGEMENT

GSU 100 The First Year Experience 0 hour
All degree seeking students are required to take GSU 100 during their first semester.

General Education Requirements 30 hours
Students must complete BIOL 120, MATH 115, and PSYC 201 as part of the General Education requirements.

Health and Human Performance Core 32 hours
BIOL 120 Principles of Biology I

EXSC 455 Psychology of Exercise 3

EXSC 493 Practicum 6

HLTH 102 Introduction to Health Promotion 3

HLTH 105 Human Nutrition 3

HLTH 232 Foundations of Health 2

HLTH 293 Lifetime Fitness and Wellness (Gateway Course) 3

MATH 115 College Algebra

MATH 256 Probability and Statistics I 3

PED 201 First Aid and Safety 1

PED 333 Motor Learning and Development 2

PSYC 201 General Psychology

PSYC 250 Lifespan Development 3

PSYC 380 Drugs and Human Behavior 3

Wellness Management Major 39 hours
ENVR 255 Health and Safety 3

HLTH 231 Anatomy & Physiology II (OR)

HLTH 240 Introduction to Anatomy & Kinesiology 4

HLTH 341 Community & Environmental Health 2

HLTH 342 Health Disparities in Vulnerable Populations 3

HLTH 425 Wellness Programming & Administration 3

HLTH 435 Research Methods in Health & Human Performance 3

NPLM 301 Nonprofit Leadership & Management 3

NPLM 302 Grant Writing 3

PSYC 105 Interviewing & Counseling 3

PSYC 330 Social Psychology 3

PSYC 360 Psychology of Human Sexuality 3

Restricted Electives (select from the following; 2 hours must be 300-499 level) 6

CHEM 205 General, Organic, & Biochemistry 3

POSC 309 Introduction to Public Administration 3

PSYC 342 Multicultural Psychology 3

SAFE 327 Legal Aspects & General Safety 2

SAFE 338 Emergency Services & Disaster Preparedness 3

General Electives 19 hours
Total minimum hours required for degree 120 hours

*Students who have already completed HLTH 230 may elect to complete HLTH 231 to finish that course sequence instead
of completing HLTH 240.

GATEWAY ASSESSMENT — HLTH 293

CAPSTONE ASSESSMENT — EXSC 493
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BS - HEALTH AND HUMAN PERFORMANCE
WELLNESS MANAGEMENT
SUGGESTED PLAN OF STUDY

ENGL 101 oo 3
GSU 100t 0
HLTH 102 ..o 3
HLTH 105 e 3
MATH 115 3
PSYC 105 e 3
Total Hours — Fall Semester ........cceeeeeeeeeercnnneeeee 15
BIOL 120 ..o 4
ENGL 203, 204, 205 (OR) 206 ........ccocvveererenrrnnne. 3
ENVR 255 (OR) PSYC 250....ccccciiieiieiecieenee. 3
HLTH 293 ..o 3
GENERAL ELECTIVES........oooiiiiieiiieeees 2
Total Hours — Fall Semester ........cceeeeeeeccccneennes 15
ENVR 255 (OR) PSYC 250.....cccciiieiieieeieenee. 3
EXSC 455 oo 3
HLTH 3471 oo 2
HLTH 425 ..o 3
PED 333 e 2
RESTRICTED ELECTIVES ......cooviiiiiiieiieeeene 3
Total Hours — Fall Semester .......cccceeercrneeeccneene 16
HLTH 342 ..o 3
HLTH 435 ..o 3
NPLM 302 3
PSYC 380 3
RESTRICTED ELECTIVES ......cooovviiiiiieiiiiieeene 3
Total Hours — Fall Semester .......ccceeeeeeeecrcnnneenee 15
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FIRST YEAR
CART 101 ciiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
ENGL 102 ..ot 3
HIST 201, 202, 207, 208 (OR) POSC 203 ............. 3
HLTH 232 .o 2
PSYC 201 .ceiiiiiiiiieieieieieeeeee e 3
PED 201 .o 1
Total Hours — Spring Semester ..........ccccceevuueenee 15
SECOND YEAR
ART 200 (OR) MUSC 200 .....ccoecvererererererennenn 2
HIST 201, 202, 207, 208 (OR) POSC 203 ............. 3
HLTH 240 ..o 4
GENERAL ELECTIVES.....cceoiieieieieeeeenne 6
Total Hours — Spring Semester ..........ccccceeuuene. 15
THIRD YEAR

MATH 256 .....iiiiivieieieeeeeceeeeeeeee
NPLM 301 i
PSYC 330t
GENERAL ELECTIVES

Total Hours — Spring Semester ..........cccceeeuecene 14

FOURTH YEAR

EXSC 493 .o 6
PSYC 360....ccoiiirieieieieieeeeceeeeeeeeene 3
GENERAL ELECTIVES .....ccocvviiiiiiiiiierenenn 6
Total Hours — Spring Semester ..........cceccevernneens 15
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PRE-NURSING

Students enrolling in the Pre-Nursing curriculum will be admitted into the Associates of General Studies program for the
first year.

Marshall University will bring its Bachelor of Science in Nursing to the Glenville campus, starting Fall 2023. This will be
an extension of the Marshall University program, which will add seats to its current programs, but will be physically located
in central West Virginia, where there currently are no nursing programs available to its residents. Marshall University will
administer the BSN, i.e. admissions into the program, hiring of faculty, the purchasing of the equipment, delivery of nursing
curriculum, etc. in collaboration with Glenville State University. Glenville will provide 42 credit hours in course work
toward the Marshall BSN. Marshall will provide facilities at the Glenville State University Campus, Glenville, West
Virginia. Glenville State University offers a pre-nursing curriculum that parallels Marshall University’s curriculum. Students
successfully completing this curriculum will be eligible to apply and to be considered for admission into the Marshall
University Nursing Program.

SUGGESTED PLAN OF STUDY
PRE-NURSING CURRICULUM

ENGL 101 oo 3 ENGL 102 ..coioiieieieieeeeeeeieee,

HLTH 230 ceieiiieiiiiieeeeee et ereeeeee e 4 HLTH 231 oo,

CHEM 205 ..ot 3 PSYC 201 oo
CART 101 et 3 MATH 108, 110 or 115

HLTH 105 oo 3 Core 1 OT 2% ..t
Fall Semester 16 Spring Semester

*Please see your advisor for more details about this course designation.

Incoming students must submit an application to the School of Nursing at Marshall University between November
15" and January 15%.

Freshman students must complete this list of courses by July 15% of the year after their first fall semester.

For more information regarding the application process, please contact the Dean of Health Sciences

2024/2025 Undergraduate Catalog



